

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

AT&T SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

BROADCOM INC., as successor in interest to
VMware, INC. and VMWARE, Inc.,

Defendants.

Index No.: 654490/2024

Hon. Jennifer G. Schechter, J.S.C.

Motion Seq. No. 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP

Alison L. Plessman (admitted in NY)
523 West 6th St., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: 213.788.4340
Fax: 888.866.4825
aplessman@hueston.com

Stephanie Colorado
1 Little W 12th Street, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10014
Telephone: 212.715.1126
scolorado@hueston.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Broadcom Inc.
and VMware, Inc. (n/k/a VMware, LLC)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. THE PARTIES’ AGREEMENTS ALL INCORPORATE AN END OF AVAILAIBILITY PROVISION	4
B. VMWARE’S LONG PLANNED AND WELL-KNOWN TRANSITION FROM A PERPETUAL TO A SUBSCRIPTION MODEL	5
C. VMWARE GAVE PUBLIC NOTICE THAT IT WOULD DISCONTINUE PERPETUAL SUPPORT SERVICES LICENSES	6
ARGUMENT	7
D. AT&T IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	8
1. Breach of Contract	8
2. Breach of the Implied Covenant	14
E. AT&T WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM AND MONETARY DAMANGES ARE SUFFICIENT	15
1. Monetary Damages Suffice.....	15
2. AT&T’s Behavior and Statements Undercut Irreparable Harm Claim ..	16
3. AT&T Has Not Met Its Evidentiary Burden.....	18
C. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS DEFENDANTS	19
D. NO EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES ARE PRESENTED	21
E. THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE AN UNDERTAKING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>19 Patchen, LLC v. Rodriguez,</u> 153 A.D. 3d 1382 (2d Dep't 2017).....	7
<u>1234 Broadway LLC v. W. Side SRO Law Project,</u> 86 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep't 2011)	18
<u>Advent Software, Inc. v. SEI Glob. Servs., Inc.,</u> 195 A.D. 3d 498 (1st Dep't 2021)	9, 10
<u>Bass v. WV Pres. Partners, LLC,</u> 209 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep't 2022)	8
<u>Bd. of Managers of Wharfside Condo. v. Nehrich,</u> 73 A.D.3d 822 (2d Dep't 2010)	21
<u>Boening v. Nassau County Dept. of Assessmen,</u> 200 A.D.3d 974 (2d Dep't 2021)	8
<u>Casita, L.P. v. MapleWood Equity Partners (Offshore) Ltd.,</u> 43 A.D.3d 260 (1st Dep't 2007)	16
<u>CC Fin. LLC v. Wireless Props., LLC,</u> 2012 WL 4862337 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2012)	20
<u>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Youngblade,</u> 878 F.Supp. 1224 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	16
<u>Darwish Auto Grp., LLC v. TD Bank, N.A.,</u> 197 N.Y.S.3d 926 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 2, 2023)	16
<u>Deutsche Lufthansa AG v. The Boeing Co.,</u> 2006 WL 3155273 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006)	19
<u>Eastview Mall, LLC v. Grace Holmes, Inc.,</u> 182 A.D.3d 1057 (4th Dep't 2020).....	19
<u>EdCia Corp. v. McCormack,</u> 44 A.D.3d 991 (2d Dep't 2007)	15
<u>Frank B. Hall & Co. v. Alexander & Alexander, Inc.,</u> 974 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<u>Goldstone v. Gracie Terrace Apartment Corp.,</u> 110 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep't 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Harris v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.</u> , 79 A.D.3d 425 (1st Dep't 2010)	8
<u>Kahn Prop. Owner, LLC v. Fruchthandler</u> , 202 N.Y.S.3d 896 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)	18
<u>Lam Pearl St. Hotel, LLC v. Golden Pearl Constr. LLC</u> , 200 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dep't 2021)	13
<u>Lanvin Inc. v. Colonia, Inc.</u> , 739 F. Supp. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	16
<u>Lapa v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</u> , 2023 WL 4706827 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2023)	8
<u>Lewis v. Johnston</u> , 2010 WL 1268024 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010).....	16
<u>Matos v. City of New York</u> , 21 A.D.3d 936 (2d Dep't 2005)	19
<u>Murphy v. Am. Home Prod. Corp.</u> , 58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983)	15
<u>New York City Mun. Lab. Comm. v. City of New York</u> , 156 N.Y.S.3d 681 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 29, 2021)	8
<u>Peyton v. PWV Acquisition LLC</u> , 101 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep't 2012)	22
<u>Saran v. Chelsea GCA Realty Partnership, L.P.</u> , 148 A.D.3d 1197 (2d Dep't 2017)	7
<u>SHS Baisley v. Res Land</u> , 18 A.D.3d 727 (2d Dep't 2005)	21
<u>SportsChannel Am. Assocs. v. Nat'l Hockey League</u> , 186 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 1992)	15
<u>Sterling Fifth Assocs. v. Carpentille Corp. Inc.</u> , 5 A.D.3d 328 (1st Dep't 2004)	15
<u>Sutton, DeLeeuw, Clark & Darcy v. Beck</u> , 155 A.D.2d 962 (4th Dep't 1989).....	18
<u>Suttongate Holdings Limited v. Laconm Management N.V.</u> , 159 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dep't 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Sync Realty Grp., Inc. v. Rotterdam Ventures, Inc.,</u> 63 A.D.3d 1429 (3d Dep’t 2009)	20
<u>Synopsys, Inc. v. AzurEngine Techs., Inc.,</u> 401 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	19, 20
<u>Times Square Stores Corp. v. Bernice Realty Co.,</u> 107 A.D.2d 677 (2d Dep’t 1985)	21
<u>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Cap., Inc.,</u> 38 N.Y.3d 169 (2022)	10, 13
<u>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Am. Arb. Ass’n, Inc.,</u> 204 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2022)	14, 15
<u>Zoller v. HSBC Mortg. Corpl, (USA),</u> 135 A.D.3d (2nd Dep’t 2016)	21
 Rules	
CPLR 6301	7
<u>CPLR 6312(b)</u>	22
